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Ch. Ragrhubir Sinĝ h: May I know how many applications are k ill pend ing?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I would like to have notice of that question.

W ages for Kolar G old Field M ines
W orkers

*829. Shri Thimmaiah: (a) Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state the decisions of the Wage Board re garding the wage question in. respect of the labourers of Kolar Gold Field
Mines?

(b) When do Government propose to give effect to the decisions of the Board in respect of wages?

(c) Have any directions been issued to the authorities of the Kolar Gold Field Mines regarding the decisions of th*̂ ’ Wage Board?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) Presumably reference is to the recommendations of the Kolar Gold Field Minimum Wages Com mittee appointed under the now de funct Mysore Minimum V/ages Act,
1949. A summary of the recommend dations of that Committee relating to wages is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, annexure
No. 41.]

(b) The Mysore Minimum Wages
Act, 1949, has been replaced by the Minimum Wages Act, 1948. The gold mining industry is not covered by the Minimum Wagfes Act, 1948, but the question of including it is under con sideration.

(c) Does not arise in view of the reply to part (b).

Shri Frank Anthcmy: Is it a fact that there is a tremendous disparity in the conditions of service as between the covenanted and non-covenanted staff in the Kolar Goldfields?

Shri V. V. Giri: This question does not ari.se out of the question tabled.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know, Sir. how long Government would take io give the, benefits of the Minimum Wages Act to the Kolar Gold Field workers?

Shri V. V. Giri: Not very long.

Shri Nambiar: May I know when the benefits of the Minimum Wages Act of 1948 will be given to these workers?

Shri V. V. Giri: I am trying to see how best the advantages could be giyen to those workers under our Minimum Wages Act.

Shri Frank Anthony: Is it a fact that the subordinate staff in the Kolar Gold Fields do not get any gratuity?

Shri V. V. Giri: I take the infor mation from the hon. member: I do not know myself.

Shri Frank Anthony: Is it also not a fact that the covenanted staff get pension and provident fund, while the non-covenanted staff only get provident fund?

Shri V. V. Giri: I shall go into that also.

Shri Joachim Alva: In looking into the question of meagre payment to the workers in the Kolar Gold Fields, has the Ministry of Labour examined the large amount of dividends paid to a number of share-holders, most of whom are not in this country?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That is going away from the main question.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Export of O ranges and P ine-apples fr o w
A ssam

*830. Shri Amjad Ali: Will the Min ister of Food and Agriculture be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large quantity of oranges and pine-apple& in the State of Assam is wasted for want of transport facilities for ex porting the same from Assam for mar keting every year;

(b) what steps the Government of India propose to take to prevent this;
wastage; and

(c) whether the Government o f Assam has been suggesting airlifting of the same?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) Yes.

(b) A team of experts on refrigera tion and canning was sent to Assam to explore the possibility of profita ble disposal of oranges etc. grown in the State. Certain immediate and long term measures have been sug gested in their report which is under the consideration in consultation with the Assam Government.

(c) The Assam Government asked the Central Government to arrange for air-lifting of oranges in 1950 and 1951. This was done. No such re^
quest has been received thereafteir

